Mirae Asset Global Investments (Hong Kong) Limited Level 15, Three Pacific Place

Global Investments

1 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong Tel: (852) 2295-1500 Fax: (852)2258-7096 investments.miraeasset.com.hk

Investments.miraeasset.com HorizonsETFs.com.hk

IMPORTANT: THIS DOCUMENT IS IMPORTANT AND REQUIRES YOUR IMMEDIATE ATTENTION. IF IN DOUBT, PLEASE SEEK PROFESSIONAL ADVICE.

Each of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited, Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited ("HKEX"), Hong Kong Securities Clearing Company Limited and the Securities and Futures Commission (the "SFC") takes no responsibility for the contents of this Announcement, makes no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaims any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this Announcement. The Manager accepts full responsibility for the accuracy of the information contained in this Announcement as at the date of publication, and confirms, having made all reasonable enquiries, that to the best of its knowledge and belief, as at the date of publication, opinions expressed in this Announcement have been arrived at after due and careful consideration. SFC authorisation is not a recommendation or an endorsement of a scheme nor does it guarantee the commercial merits of a scheme or its performance. It does not mean the scheme is suitable for all investors nor is it an endorsement of its suitability for any particular investor or class of investors.

Mirae Asset Horizons Exchange Traded Funds Series II

Mirae Asset Horizons S&P Crude Oil Futures Enhanced ER ETF (Stock Code: 03097) (the "Sub-Fund")

(A sub-fund of Mirae Asset Horizons Exchange Traded Funds Series II, a Hong Kong umbrella unit trust, authorised under Section 104 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Cap. 571) of Hong Kong)¹

Notice to Unitholders - Change of name of the Trust and the Sub-Fund

Dear Unitholders,

Unless otherwise defined, all capitalised terms shall have the same meaning as are given to such terms in the Prospectus of the Trust dated 21 March 2017.

We, as the Manager of the Trust and the Sub-Fund, would like to inform you that with effect from <u>1 November</u> <u>2019</u> (the "Effective Date"), the name of the Trust and the Sub-Fund will be changed by (i) replacing "Mirae Asset Horizons" with "Global X" with respect to the English names of the Trust and the Sub-Fund, (ii) replacing "未來資 "Exchange Traded Funds" with "ETF" with respect to the English name of the Trust (the "Rebranding"). Please refer to the table below which sets out the old names and new names of the Sub-Fund:

Current Name	New Name
Mirae Asset Horizons Exchange Traded Funds Series II	Global X ETF Series II
未來資產Exchange Traded Funds系列II	Global X ETF系列II
Mirae Asset Horizons S&P Crude Oil Futures Enhanced ER ETF	Global X S&P Crude Oil Futures Enhanced ER ETF
未來資產標普原油期貨增強型ER ETF	Global X 標普原油期貨增強型ER ETF

¹ SFC authorisation is not a recommendation or endorsement of a scheme nor does it guarantee the commercial merits of a scheme or its performance. It does not mean the scheme is suitable for all investors nor is it an endorsement of its suitability for any particular investor or class of investors.



Mirae Asset Global Investments (Hong Kong) Limited Level 15, Three Pacific Place 1 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong

Tel: (852) 2295-1500 Fax: (852)2258-7096 investments.miraeasset.com.hk

The stock short names of the Sub-Fund will also be changed on the same date, as described in the table below:

Stock Code	Current Short Stock Name	New Short Stock Name
3097	F MR OIL ETF	F GX OIL
	F未來原油	FGX原油

The Rebranding of the Trust and the Sub-Fund is part of the Manager's exercise to rebrand its existing exchange traded funds to the "Global X" brand, following the acquisition by its parent company, Mirae Asset Global Investments Co., Ltd., of Global X Management Company LLC, a New York-based provider of exchange-traded funds, on 2 July 2018. As a result of the change of names of the Trust and the Sub-Fund, the Manager's website will be changed from www.horizonsetfs.com.hk² to www.am.miraeasset.com.hk/globalx².

For the avoidance of doubt, the investment objective and policy and the underlying index of the Sub-Fund will remain unchanged. The Sub-Funds will continue to be managed by the Manager, Mirae Asset Global Investments (Hong Kong) Limited.

There will be no changes to the fee levels or costs in managing the Trust or the Sub-Funds as a result of the Rebranding. All costs, charges and expenses associated with the Rebranding will be borne by the Manager and will not be borne by the Trust or the Sub-Funds.

The Prospectus of the Trust and the Product Key Facts Statement of the Sub-Fund will be revised and published on the Manager's website www.am.miraeasset.com.hk/globalx² from the Effective Date.

The Manager accepts responsibility for the accuracy of the contents of this notice.

Investors who have any enquiries regarding the above may contact the Manager at Level 15, Three Pacific Place, 1 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong or our enquiry hotline at (852) 2295-1500 during office hours.

Mirae Asset Global Investments (Hong Kong) Limited as Manager of the Sub-Fund Date: 25 October 2019

² This website has not been reviewed or approved by the SFC.

